BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 24-01-23-11

In the Matter of ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY'S FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$270,000 FOR COMMUNICATION SITE UPGRADES AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AND ASSOCIATED CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the Lane County Sheriff's Office maintains multiple communication sites where backup power resources are necessary for continued operations in the event of commercial power failure; and

WHEREAS, the US Department of Homeland Security solicits grant applications for funding projects that support their mission for resiliency and Lane County has been awarded grant funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners approves all grant awards in excess of \$150,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Accepts the grant from the US Department of Homeland Security in the amount of \$270,000 for upgrades to Lane County communication sites.
- **2.** Delegates authority to the County Administrator to sign the grant documents and execute associated contracts.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of January, 2024.

Laurie Trieger, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners